A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Joel C. Mack.

WHEREAS, Joel C. Mack was born on July 20, 1926, the cherished son of the late Roszell Sr. and Eliza Mack; and

WHEREAS, Joel C. Mack was a retired vice president of the University of Maryland Eastern Shore and a former teacher and coach at the old Dunbar High School; and

WHEREAS, Joel C. Mack departed this earthly life on March 7, 2015, leaving all those whose lives he had touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Joel C. Mack is survived by his wife, Helen Berry Mack; his children, Glenda Thompson and her husband, Samuel, Dwight Mack and his wife, Gayle, Joel Mack and his wife, Lynette, and Dwayne Mack; his brother, Roszell Mack, Jr.; his sister, Emma Burdell; and many grandchildren and great-grandchildren;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The House of Representatives hereby expresses its deepest and most profound condolences upon the passing of Joel C. Mack, and extends its heartfelt sympathy to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Joel C. Mack.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit 10 copies of this Resolution to Representative George Brown, Jr.